
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Civic Affairs 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 

4    Public Questions  

5    2018-19 Statement of Accounts - Accounting 
Policies and Significant Areas of Judgement (Pages 11 - 42) 

6    Ernst & Young Audit Plan (Pages 43 - 86) 

7    Draft Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 and 
Implementation of 2019 Pay Award 

(Pages 87 - 
120) 

8    Local Government Pension Scheme - Employers 
Discretions 

(Pages 121 - 
172) 

9    Waste Complaints April - October 2018 (Pages 173 - 
184) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Civic Affairs Members: McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), 
Dalzell, O'Connell, Robertson and Thornburrow 

Alternates: Sargeant and Tunnacliffe 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 10 October 2018 
 5.30  - 6.50 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Dalzell, 
Gawthrope, O'Connell and Robertson 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Head of Corporate Strategy: Andrew Limb 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Business & Development Manager: Tony Stead 
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
Information Governance Manager: Jo Brooks 
Principal Accountant (Technical & Financial Accounting): Charity Main 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Others Present: 
Head of Customer Services: Jonathan James 
Independent Remuneration Panel: Jane Philips 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/48/Civ Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

18/49/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Item  Name Interest 

18/52/Civa Ms Jackson Personal: Employed 
as Chief Executive. 
Report discusses 
salary. 

18/53/Civ Councillor Benstead Personal: Council 
appointed Trustee of 
Cambridge Live 

18/57/Civ Councillor Robertson Personal: Council 
appointed 
representative on 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Audit 
and Governance 
Committee 

18/50/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 11 July 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
The Chief Executive referred to the 2018 election review report.  She had been 
made aware that that the Electoral Commission had decided that the Council 
had not met all the required performance standards for electoral registration.  
The Commission said that the Council were required to make a personal visit 
to all students who did not return canvass forms, even though the council was 
unable to get access in many cases. 
 
The Chief Executive undertook to circulate the election review report to 
councillors once it was published. 

18/51/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

18/52/Civ Officer Delegated Decision 

5a To Implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives and 
Chief Officers of Local Authorities Pay Award for 2018-2020 
The decision was noted. 

18/53/Civ Ernst and Young Annual Audit Letter 
 
The Committee received a report from Principal Accountant (Technical & 
Financial Accounting) regarding the Annual Audit Letter from Ernst & Young, 
which summarised the key issues arising from their 2017/18 audit. 
 
In response to the report Councillors commented that the ‘clean’ report from 
Ernst & Young reflected good work by Officers. 
 
In response to Councillors’ questions the Principal Accountant (Technical & 
Financial Accounting) said: 

i. The audit fee had been discussed with Ernst & Young. 

Page 4



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

a. The standard fee was determined by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) as part of the national awarding of audit 
contracts, but this no longer reflected the shape of the Council. 

b. The Council had discussed establishing a new standard fee with 
Ernst & Young, but there was no provision for this under the PSAA 
arrangements. 

c. Certain fees would therefore continue to accrue in future in addition 
to the standard one eg group reporting. 

ii. Legal and accountancy definitions of controlled entities were different. 
The impact of Cambridge Live on fees in future was to be determined. 

 
Unanimously agreed to note the contents of the Annual Audit Letter. 

18/54/Civ Internal Audit Plan: Progress Report 
 
The committee received a progress report from the Head of Internal Audit 
regarding the work of Internal Audit, completed between March 2018 to 
September 2018. 
 
In response to members’ questions about system reviews (p54) the Head of 
Internal Audit said the following: 

i. It was too early to give a report on the Streets & Open Spaces Project. 
ii. He undertook to bring an audit update to committee regarding Serious 

Organised Crime as this was of particular interest to Councillors and 
residents. 

 
Unanimously resolved to note the contents of the report. 

18/55/Civ Freedom Of Information, Data Protection And Transparency: 
Annual Report 2017/18 
 
The Committee received a report from the Information Governance Manager 
regarding an annual report on performance and activity during 2017/18 on 
transparency is
[...]
 policy framework procedure (part 4c) and Council Procedure Rules 
appendix 2 budget recommendations and amendments (part 4a) as set out in 
Appendix A of the Officer’s report and as amended below: 

i. That the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee and the Executive 
meet on 11 February 2019. 

ii. That budget amendments to be considered at S&R Scrutiny Committee 
are submitted by 1 February. 

iii. Budget amendments consequential to Executive amendments made at 
the Executive meeting are submitted to Council at least 4 days before 
the meeting. 

18/59/Civ Calendar of Meetings 2019/20 
 
The Committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
seeking approval of the Council’s meeting calendar for the Municipal Year 
2019/20 (indicative). 
 
Members asked that political conference dates be checked in the calendar. 
 

Page 9



Civic Affairs Civ/8 Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

8 

Unanimously resolved to approve the meetings calendar 2019/20, subject to 
any amendments to reflect 18/58/Civ and party conferences. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 10



 

  

Item  

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 – 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND SIGNIFICANT 
AREAS OF JUDGEMENT 

Not a Key Decision 

1.  Introduction 
 
1.1  The Audit and Accounts Regulations govern the preparation, approval 

and publication of local authority accounts. For the 2018/19 financial 
year there is a requirement for the Chief Financial Officer (Section 151) 
of the Council to approve draft unaudited accounts by the 31 May and 
for the audited accounts to be approved by Civic Affairs by 31 July. 

 
1.2  As part of these deadlines, no change from last year this report is 

presented, outlining any changes in accounting policy and significant 
areas of accounting judgement in relation to the statement of accounts.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  To note and approve the proposed presentational changes, accounting 

policies and significant areas of accounting
[...]
out the amounts charged so that 
there is no impact on the level of council tax. 

Page 40



  

 

25 Value Added Tax (VAT) 

VAT payable is included as an expense only to the extent that it is not 
recoverable from Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs.  VAT receivable 
is excluded from income.  

26 Foreign Exchange Translation 

Where the Council has entered into a transaction denominated in a 
foreign currency, the transaction is converted into sterling at the 
exchange rate on the date that the transaction was effective.  Where 
amounts in foreign currency are outstanding at the year-end they are 
converted at the spot exchange rate at 31 March.  Resulting gains or 
losses are recognised in the Financing and Investment Income and 
Expenditure line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement. 

27 Interests in Companies and Other Entities 

The Council has material interests in companies and other entities that 
have the nature of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures and 
require it to prepare group accounts. In the Council’s own single entity 
accounts, the interests in companies and other entities are recorded as 
financial assets at cost, less any provision for losses. 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Item  

EXTERNAL AUDIT 2018/19 AUDIT PLAN 

 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The attached Audit Planning report (Appendix 1) from Ernst & Young 

(EY) summarises the strategy for the audit of the financial statements 

and the associated value for money (VFM) conclusion for 2018/19. 

 
1.2 The report also highlights significant accounting and auditing 

matters to provide the Civic Affairs Committee with an overview of 
the initial risk identification and any changes in risks identified in 
the current year. 
 

1.3 EY staff will be available to discuss their report and answer any 
detailed questions arising from it. 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 That the contents of the external audit plan are noted. 

To:  

Civic Affair
[...]
y 
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build 
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the 
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver 
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a 
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2018 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 86



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

DRAFT PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20 AND 

IMPLEMENTATION OF 2019 PAY AWARD 

 

 

1. Introduction    

 
1.1 This report sets out a draft pay policy statement as required under the 

Localism Act. The Localism Act requires the Council to have 
considered, approved and published a pay policy statement for each 
financial year. This must be approved by Full Council and be in place 
by 31st March each year.  

 

1.2 The pay policy statement covers posts designated ‘chief officer’. For 
Cambridge City Council this includes the chief executive, strategic 
directors and heads of service.  The areas to be covered in the 
statement are: salary, expenses, bonuses, performance-related pay, 
severance payments, how election fees are paid and the pay policy on 
re-engagement of ex-employees.  The Localism Act also requires the 
statement to define the lowest paid employees and the ratio to the 
highest earning employee.  
 

To:  

Civic Affairs 
[...]
nges to 
the Council’s pay scale. 

2.  Recommendations 

 
The Civic Affairs Committee is asked to: 

Page 88



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2.1    Consider and recommend to Council the draft Pay Policy Statement 

2019/20 attached as Appendix 1. 

2.2   To note the position on the consultation with Unison members on the 

proposed pay scale changes, and to receive an update at the Civic 

Affairs meeting.  

2.3   Consider and recommend to Council the proposal to introduce the 

proposed changes to the Council’s pay scale with effect from April 2019, 

attached in Appendix 2 and to delegate authority to the Head of Human 

Resources to implement the changes to the Council’s pay scale.  

2.4   To agree the renaming of the previous grade of JNC1 as ‘Head of 

Service’. 

3.  Background and Proposals 

 
National Pay Awards 
 
3.1 Pay awards are nationally determined in accordance with the Joint 

Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Chief Executives, the Joint 
Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Chief Officers and the National Joint 
Council for Local Government Services (NJC) for staff on Bands 1-11.  

3.2 With effect from 1 April 2018 there were nationally negotiated two year 
pay awards affecting staff on Bands 1-11, Directors, Heads of Service 
and Chief Executives. The pay awards cover the period 1 April 2018 to 
31 March 2020 and include for 2% on basic salary with effect from 1 
April 2018 and 2% on basic salary with effect from 1 April 2019. The 
NJC pay award included implementation of a revised national pay 
scale. 

3.3 The NJC award was complex, comprising of: 

 a two year deal over the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2020 

 higher percentage pay awards at the lower points on the national 
pay scale and 2% for most staff.  

 a pay award designed to increase the lower points on the scale in 
line with future national minimum wage rates and the proposed 
increases in the national living wage 

 in the second year (2019) redesign of the lower p
[...]
directors and heads of service can only be dismissed in 
accordance with the Councils constitution, Part 41, Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 
 

Any proposals with a salary or severance package with a total value over £100k will be 
reported by the Employment (Senior Officer) Committee to Full Council for decision. 

 

 
Pension and Pension Enhancements 

 
The employees within the scope of this pay policy are entitled to and receive pension 
contributions from the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). This is a contributory 
scheme and they currently contribute between 9.9% and 11.4% of their pensionable pay to 
the scheme. 

 
The employer contribution rate is currently 17.4% i.e. the council contributes 17.4% of 
pensionable pay to the pension of a member of staff within the pension scheme.  The rate 
of 17.4% is the same for all staff. The rate is reviewed every 3 years following a valuation 
of the fund by the appointed actuaries. The next review will be in 2019, with the outcome 
effective for 2020/21. 

 
The Council’s discretions on enhancement of pension are set out in the Pensions 
Discretion Statement 2014. This policy was approved by the Civic Affairs Committee on 
the 25 June 2014. The policy is currently being reviewed in line with the requirement that 
Council officers review the statement every 3 years and / or in line with changes to the 

Page 98



 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) as advised by the Local Government 
Pensions Committee (LGPC) and the Administering Authority (Cambridgeshire County 
Council), and will go before Civic Affairs in January 2019 for approval. 

 
Pay Ratios 

 
Relationship to lowest paid and Chief Executive and median average of employees 

 
The lowest paid staff within the Council’s pay structure are on Band 1. For this reason we 
have chosen staff employed on Band 1 as our definition of the ‘lowest paid’ for the 
purposes of this policy.  The current lowest pay point is £16,755 but with effect from 1 

[...]
fairs report. 

Date of EqIA sign off: January 2019 

Date of next review of the equalities impact assessment: April 2020  

All EqIAs need to be sent to Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer. Has this been 

sent to Helen Crowther?  

 Yes 

 No 

Date to be published on Cambridge City Council website: As part of Civic Affairs report  

Page 120



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - 

EMPLOYERS DISCRETIONS 

 

 

1. Introduction / Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The paper outlines Cambridge City council’s proposed policy statement 

on Employer Discretions for the Local Government Pension Scheme. 

2.  Recommendations 

 
2.1 to approve the proposed policy statement on employer discretions 

(Appendix A) 
 
2.2 to authorise the Head of Human Resources to determine decisions 

relating to the merits of individual cases. 
 
2.3 that Council officers will continue to review the statement every 3 years 

and / or in line with changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) as advised by the Local Government Pensions Committee 
(LGPC) and the Administering Authority (Cambridgeshire County 
Council), and any recommended changes will go before Civic Affairs for 
approval. 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     30/01/2019 

Report by:  

Head of Finance 

Head of Human Resources  

 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 121

Agenda Item 8



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3.  Background 

 
3.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) legislation has a 

number of discretionary areas on which Employing Authorities (i.e. 
Cambridge City Council) have to determine and publish a policy.  

 
3.2 The Council’s last review of LGPS Employer Discretions was 

undertaken in 2014. It was intended that the discretions would be 
reviewed in 2017 but were delayed as the Council was awaiting details 
of the proposals relating to exit packages to review these at the same 
time.  Draft regulations were published in 2
[...]
 
 
Regulations Covered 
 
The Councils Discretions policy addresses current employer discretions within 
the following regulations:  

 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 

 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations (Transitional 
Provisions, Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014 

 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 

 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and 
Contributions) Regulations 2007  

 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions) 
Regulations 2008 

 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997  

 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995  

 The Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary 
Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006  

 The Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary 
Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2000  

 The Local Government (Discretionary Payments)(Injury Allowances) 
Regulations 2011 

 
 
Monitoring & Review 
 
Council officers will review this statement every 3 years and / or in line with 
changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) as advised by the 
Local Government Pensions Committee (LGPC) and the Administering 

Page 125



    

Page 2 of 47 
 

Authority (Cambridgeshire County Council).  Any recommended changes will 
go before Members for approval. 
 
The operation and effectiveness of this statement will be monitored by Head of 
Human Resources, with a view to addressing any issues identified and 
agreeing improvements. The Trades Unions will be consulted about any 
proposals. 

Page 126



    

Page 3 of 47 
 

Regulations Key and Timeline 
 

 Discretions from 1.4.14 in relation to post 31.3.14 active members (excluding councillor members) and post 31.3.14 
leavers (excluding councillor members), being discretions under: 
o the Local Government  Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 [prefix R]  
o the Local Government Pension Scheme 
[...]
“effective date of change”) CCC retains the right to change the policy at any time without 
prior notice or consultation (although CCC will endeavour to discuss proposed changes with the recognised Trades 
Unions); and 

 Only the policy which is current at the time a relevant event occurs to an employee will be the one applied to that 
employee.  

P
age 171



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

WASTE COMPLAINTS APRIL - DECEMBER 2018 

 

 

1. Introduction  

1.1  This report provides an analysis of complaints made relating to the 

council regarding waste services during the period of April – December 

2018. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to identify topics and trends in relation to 

complaints; identify areas of organisational learning that have taken 

place as a result of the complaints received. 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 Members are asked to note the contents of this report 

3.  Background 

3.1.  In the 2017-18 Annual Complaints Report, it was highlighted that the 

amount of complaints to the waste service had increased dramatically in 

comparison to previous years. This report was created to give an 

overview of the number of complaints to this service in 2018-19 so far, 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     [30/01/2019] 

Report by:  

Tony Stead, Business & Development Manager  

Tel: 01223 - 457501  Email: tony.stead@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 173

Agenda Item 9



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

and to see the impact of these complaints on the service throughout the 

year. 

4. Implications 

(a) Financial Implications 

Page: 2 

 The time and resources spent on responding to complaints is a not 

insignificant cost to the Council. Our aim should be to get things right first 

time as often as we can. 

(b) Staffing Implications 

None 

(c) Equality and Poverty Implications 

Analysis and action taken as a result of complaints has an important rol
[...]

Tracker. This number does not appear on previous years, as the functionality to report on 
this did not exist prior to the introduction of Complaints Tracker. 
  

Page 183



Annual Complaints Report 2017-18   8 
 

3.1 GovMetric - Customer Feedback System 

 

3.1.1 GovMetric was introduced by customer services to monitor feedback and measure 

improvement.  The tool allows us to record how the feedback was received, ratings of good, 

average or poor can be selected by customers.  They are also able to select service 

areas/departments and give more specific detail about their experiences.  

3.1.2 We currently use GovMetric to monitor feedback from the website, face to face visits in 

Mandela House reception and via service e-mails and incoming calls to Mandela House. The 

table below shows the amount of feedback received on the waste line for the reporting 

period. 

GovMetric feedback via channels 1/4/18 – 31/12/18 

Channel Date Total Good % Average % Poor % 

Phone 

2018-19 349 90% 7% 3% 

2017-18 138 82% 12% 6% 

2016-17 125 82% 10% 8% 

 

 

Page 184


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 2018-19 Statement of Accounts - Accounting Policies and Significant Areas of Judgement
	6 Ernst & Young Audit Plan
	Cambridge City Council EY Audit Plan 201819 DRAFT

	7 Draft Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 and Implementation of 2019 Pay Award
	Pay Policy  Statement  2019-20 draft
	NJC Pay
	EqIA 2019 Pay final

	8 Local Government Pension Scheme - Employers Discretions
	CCC Pension Discretion Statement 2019 - Appendix A

	9 Waste Complaints April - October 2018
	Waste Complaint report V3.docx




Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 30 January 2019 
 5.30  - 6.30 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), O'Connell, 
Robertson, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 
 
Other Councillor Present: Councillor Moore, Executive Councillor for 
Environmental Services and City Centre 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Human Resources: Deborah Simpson 
Head of Shared Waste: Trevor Nicoll  
Interim Deputy Head of Finance: Ken Trotter 
Business Development Manager: Tony Stead 
Support Services Manager: Karl Tattam 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young External Auditor: Suresh Patel 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/1/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dalzell, Councillor Tunnacliffe 
attended as the Alternate.  
 
The Committee held a minute’s silence for Councillor Gawthrope who formerly 
sat on the Civic Affairs Committee. 

19/2/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Benstead 19/5/Civ Personal: Council appointed 

Trustee of Cambridge Live. 

Councillor 

Robertson 

19/8/Civ Personal: Council appointed 

Trustee of Local Government 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

Pension Scheme. 

19/3/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

19/4/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

19/5/Civ 2018-19 Statement of Accounts - Accounting Policies and 
Significant Areas of Judgement 
 
The committee received a report from the Interim Deputy Head of Finance.   
 
The Audit and Accounts Regulations govern the preparation, approval and 
publication of local authority accounts. For the 2018/19 financial year there 
was a requirement for the Chief Financial Officer (Section 151) of the Council 
to approve draft unaudited accounts by the 31 May and for the audited 
accounts to be approved by Civic Affairs by 31 July. 
 
The Independent Person submitted a written statement: 

It would be helpful to hear from Ernst & Young that all of the areas 
mentioned in Caroline's covering report for item 5 will be addressed 
through their work. 
 
I can see that some areas are picked up but wasn't sure about 
Cambridge Live and Clay Farm. 

 
The Interim Deputy Head of Finance said all of the areas mentioned in the 
covering report would be addressed through Ernst & Young’s work. 
 
Councillor Robertson sought clarification on the issues discussed during the 
2017/18 audit with Ernst and Young, which would still be relevant in the current 
financial year. The Interim Deputy Head of Finance said that mainly they would 
and that Cambridge Investment Partnership, Clay Farm Community Centre, 
Business Rates Appeals Provision, Cambridge Live and Future Events were 
significant areas of judgement and change for 2018/19.  
 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

3 

Unanimously resolved to note and approve the proposed presentational 
changes, accounting policies and significant areas of accounting judgement in 
relation to the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 

19/6/Civ Ernst & Young Audit Plan 
 
The Committee received a report from the Ernst & Young External Auditor. 
 
The Audit Planning report from Ernst & Young summarised the strategy for the 
audit of the financial statements and the associated value for money 
conclusion for 2018/19. The External Auditor confirmed the financial 
statements were sound and that Ernst and Young had no concerns about the 
council’s value for money. 
 
The following was said in response to Members’ questions: 

i. Ernst & Young External Auditor: The Cambridge Live fee range in the 
Officer’s report was an estimate that may vary once Ernst & Young had 
reviewed Cambridge Live figures. The report was written before the 
decision was made to bring Cambridge Live back in-house. 

ii. Head of Finance: Before leaving Charity Main had been diligent in her 
hand over of notes and knowledge to colleagues in the Finance 
Department. The Head of Finance would review the situation to mitigate 
risks of an experienced officer leaving, but no issues were expected. The 
Interim Deputy Head of Finance was experienced in this area. 

iii. Head of Finance: Wished to reassure Committee that whilst bringing 
Cambridge Live back in-house was a risk, a number of officers were 
supporting the hand over. The Head of Finance was overseeing 
arrangements but not all of these were under the Council’s control. 
 
Councillor Robertson said the Council would apply appropriate financial 
systems. 

 
Unanimously resolved to note the contents of the external audit plan. 

19/7/Civ Draft Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 and Implementation of 
2019 Pay Award 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Human Resources. 
 
The report set out a draft pay policy statement as required under the Localism 
Act. The Localism Act requires the Council to have considered, approved and 



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

4 

published a pay policy statement for each financial year. This must be 
approved by Full Council and be in place by 31 March each year. 
 
In response to the report Councillors welcomed the apprentice scheme and 
commented that the City Council offered better rates of pay for apprentices 
than other organisations. 
 
The Head of Human Resources said the following in response to Members’ 
questions: 

i. Trade Unions were supportive of the pay proposals. 
ii. GMB had previously responded to the proposals. Unison’s position on 

the consultation in the Officer’s report was now known. 

 
Unanimously resolved to: 

i. Recommend to Council the draft Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 attached 
as Appendix 1. 

ii. Note the position on the consultation with Unison members on the 
proposed pay scale changes, and to receive an update at the Civic 
Affairs meeting. 

iii. Recommend to Council the proposal to introduce the proposed changes 
to the Council’s pay scale with effect from April 2019, attached in 
Appendix 2 of the Officer’s report and to delegate authority to the Head 
of Human Resources to implement the changes to the Council’s pay 
scale. 

iv. Agree the renaming of the previous grade of JNC1 as ‘Head of Service’. 

19/8/Civ Local Government Pension Scheme - Employers Discretions 
 
The Committee received a report from the Support Services Manager. 
 
The paper outlined Cambridge City Council’s proposed policy statement on 
Employer Discretions for the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
In response to Councillor Robertson’s question the Support Services Manager 
said the discretions policy was in-line with other Local Authorities in the 
Cambridgeshire area that we were aware of. 
 
Unanimously resolved: 

i. To approve the proposed policy statement on employer discretions 
(Appendix A of the Officer’s report). 

ii. To authorise the Head of Human Resources to determine decisions 
relating to the merits of individual cases. 



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

5 

iii. That Council Officers will continue to review the statement every 3 years 
and / or in line with changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
as advised by the Local Government Pensions Committee and the 
Administering Authority (Cambridgeshire County Council), and any 
recommended changes will go before Civic Affairs for approval. 

19/9/Civ Waste Complaints April - October 2018 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Shared Waste and 
Business Development Manager. 
 
The Officer’s report provided an analysis of complaints made relating to the 
council regarding waste services during the period of April – December 2018. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. The complaints logging system needed to be clear what was a complaint 
and what was a comment. Partly because some feedback could be 
classified as a comment or a complaint. Also to avoid the council being 
criticised for situations outside of its control.  

ii. Ward Councillors picked up low level grumblings that were not reported 
to the Waste Service such as empty bins being left on pavements. 

 
The Head of Shared Waste and Business Development Manager said the 
following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. The Council logged customer feedback as a complaint or comment in 
accordance with residents’ wishes. The system asked residents to clarify 
if they were making a compliment, comment or complaint. Usually more 
complaints were logged than compliments (these were usually given 
verbally). 

ii. Various systems were consolidated in 2018 to log responses through 
different communication methods (email, phone etc) in one place. This 
led to a spike in complaints recorded (but no change in the actual 
number received (9181 of the Officer’s report)) as customer contacts 
were now formally being logged in one system, when they were not 
always done so before. 

iii. Issues could be tracked and escalated if customers were not satisfied 
with responses. 

iv. The system provided clear information on issues and responses. The 
same information could be shared with residents and bin crews to give 
them real time updates. 

v. The system was being streamlined so residents could report issues at 
their convenience. 



Civic Affairs Civ/6 Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

6 

vi. Issues beyond the council’s control could lead to resident’s complaints 
such as blocked roads or bad weather preventing bin collections. 

vii. Blocked roads were an issue for both city and South Cambridgeshire 
areas. 

viii. The triage team monitored residents’ feedback and filtered the feedback 
to ensure it had appropriate headings. Occasionally ‘complaints’ may be 
changed to ‘service requests’ etc. 

ix. Officers asked that all issues (complaints, comments and compliments) 
were reported to the Waste Service so trends could be monitored and 
reported. The service responded to trends by training lorry crews to work 
better with residents. For example 130 staff had just been trained about 
bin placement. 

x. The complaints report covered waste collection issues from residents 
and businesses. The system did not currently break figures down to ward 
level, as the service was built on collection rounds and some of these 
crossed over wards. It would be possible to provide data based on 
collection days. . It might be possible to manually produce ward level 
issue reports for councillors upon request, but this would be time 
consuming. Officers would explore whether the ICT system might be 
able to break figures down to ward level in future. 

xi. Streets and Open Spaces, Waste and Housing Services had the highest 
number of complaints across the City Council. These could be reported 
back to Councillor O’Connell in more detail after committee if she 
wished. 

xii. The underground waste collection system used in the Eddington (North 
West Cambridge) Development has been well received. Officers were 
reviewing if similar underground collection systems could be used on 
other new developments in future. This was more straight forward than 
retrofitting existing developments. 

 
The Executive Councillor for Environmental Services and City Centre 
addressed the Committee: 

i. The number of recorded complaints had increased. This was due to the 
new reporting system. 

ii. Referred to report p181. The service had increased the number of 
successful collections to over 99.8%. 

iii. The position of bins was regularly commented on. Crews had to take 
bins long distances from homes to where bins could be emptied. The 
number of complaints was low in comparison to the number of 
collections made. 



Civic Affairs Civ/7 Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

7 

iv. The reporting system did not register the number of verbal compliments 
given to crews on their rounds. There were more happy residents than 
the report figures suggested. 
 

Unanimously resolved to note the contents of the Officer’s report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


